Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

BOISE INC.
Form 10-Q

November 03, 2009
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-33541

Boise Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Table of Contents 1



Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

Delaware 20-8356960
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 200
Boise, Idaho 83702-5388
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(208) 384-7000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes = No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act
(Check one):

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer x Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Shares Outstanding as of October 30, 2009
Common Stock, $.0001 Par Value 84,434,691

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

Tabl

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 4.

nien
Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements
1. Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

2. Acquisition of Boise Cascade s Paper and Packaging Operations
3. Alternative Fuel Mixture Credits, Net

4. Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share

5. Transactions With Related Parties

6. Other (Income) Expense. Net

7. Income Taxes

8. Leases

9. Receivables

10. Inventories

11. Property and Equipment. Net

12. Intangible Assets

13. Asset Retirement Obligations
14. Debt

15. Financial Instruments

16. New and Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
17. Retirement and Benefit Plans

18. Stockholders Equity

19. Comprehensive Income (I.oss)

20. St. Helens Mill Restructuring

21. Segment Information

22. Commitments and Guarantees

23. Legal Proceedings and Contingencies

Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Understanding Our Financial Information

Background

Our Segments

Debt Issuance and Restructuring

Acquisition of Boise Cascade s Paper and Packaging Operations
Alternative Fuel Mixture Credits

St. Helens Mill Restructuring and DeRidder Machine Idling
Recent Trends and Operational Outlook

Factors That Affect Our Operating Results

Our Operating Results

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Contractual Obligations
Off-Balance-Sheet Activities

Guarantees

Inflationary and Seasonal Influences

Working Capital

Environmental

Critical Accounting Estimates

New and Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Table of Contents

0NN =

10
11
12
12
13
13
13
14
17
23
23
24
27
27
28
32
32

33
33
33
33
34
35
35
36
36
37
42
50
57
57
57
58
58
58
58
58

59
59



Item 1. Legal Proceedings
Item 1A. Risk Factors

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

61
61



Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 68
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 68
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Securityholders 68
Item 5. Other Information 68
Item 6. Exhibits 68

All reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) are available free of charge via the Electronic Data Gathering Analysis
and Retrieval (EDGAR) System on the SEC Web site at www.sec.gov. We also provide copies of our SEC filings at no charge upon request and
make electronic copies of our reports available through our Web site at www.boiseinc.com as soon as reasonably practicable after filing such
material with the SEC.

Table of Contents 5



Edgar Filing: BOISE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Boise Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

(unaudited, in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Three Months Ended
September 30
2009 2008

Sales
Trade $498,812 $610,909
Related parties 9,453 22,209

508,265 633,118
Costs and expenses
Materials, labor, and other operating expenses 401,607 526,731
Fiber costs from related parties 10,325 21,213
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 32,916 31,426
Selling and distribution expenses 13,588 13,803
General and administrative expenses 12,813 9,891
St. Helens mill restructuring 1,402
Alternative fuel mixture credits, net (59,572)
Other (income) expense, net 1,710 36)

414,789 603,028
Income from operations 93,476 30,090
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 1,597 (449)
Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives 125 (306)
Interest expense (21,436) (27,484)
Interest income 130 153

Table of Contents 6



