BOISE INC. Form 10-Q November 03, 2009 Table of Contents

### **UNITED STATES**

### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

## **FORM 10-Q**

## x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009

OR

# " TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

Commission File Number: 001-33541

## **Boise Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

20-8356960 (I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 200

Boise, Idaho 83702-5388

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(208) 384-7000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No  $\ddot{}$ 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes "No"

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act (Check one):

Large accelerated filer "Accelerated filer xNon-accelerated filer "Smaller reporting company "Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Common Stock, \$.0001 Par Value Shares Outstanding as of October 30, 2009 84,434,691

#### Table of Contents

#### **Table of Contents**

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	Financial Statements	1
	Notes to Unaudited Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	6
	1. Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation	6
	2. Acquisition of Boise Cascade s Paper and Packaging Operations	7
	3. Alternative Fuel Mixture Credits, Net	7
	4. Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share	8
	5. Transactions With Related Parties	8
	6. Other (Income) Expense, Net	10
	7. Income Taxes	10
	8. Leases	11
	9. Receivables	12
	10. Inventories	12
	11. Property and Equipment, Net	13
	12. Intangible Assets	13
	13. Asset Retirement Obligations	13
	<u>14. Debt</u>	14
	15. Financial Instruments	17
	16. New and Recently Adopted Accounting Standards	23
	<u>17. Retirement and Benefit Plans</u>	23
	18. Stockholders Equity	24
	<u>19. Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	27
	20. St. Helens Mill Restructuring	27
	21. Segment Information	28
	22. Commitments and Guarantees	32
	23. Legal Proceedings and Contingencies	32
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	33
	Understanding Our Financial Information	33
	Background	33
	Our Segments	33
	Debt Issuance and Restructuring	34
	Acquisition of Boise Cascade s Paper and Packaging Operations	35
	Alternative Fuel Mixture Credits	35
	St. Helens Mill Restructuring and DeRidder Machine Idling	36
	Recent Trends and Operational Outlook	36
	Factors That Affect Our Operating Results	37
	Our Operating Results	42
	Liquidity and Capital Resources	50
	Contractual Obligations	57
	Off-Balance-Sheet Activities	57
	Guarantees	57
	Inflationary and Seasonal Influences	58
	Working Capital	58
	Environmental	58
	Critical Accounting Estimates	58
	New and Recently Adopted Accounting Standards	58
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	59
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	59

#### PART II OTHER INFORMATION

- Item 1. Legal Proceedings
- Item 1A. <u>Risk Factors</u>

#### Table of Contents

Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	68
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	68
Item 4.	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Securityholders	68
Item 5.	Other Information	68
Item 6.	Exhibits	68
All reports	we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) are available free of charge via the Electronic Data Gathering Analysis	sis
and Retriev	val (EDGAR) System on the SEC Web site at www.sec.gov. We also provide copies of our SEC filings at no charge upon request a	nd

ii

All reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) are available free of charge via the Electronic Data Gathering Analysis and Retrieval (EDGAR) System on the SEC Web site at www.sec.gov. We also provide copies of our SEC filings at no charge upon request and make electronic copies of our reports available through our Web site at www.boiseinc.com as soon as reasonably practicable after filing such material with the SEC.

#### **Table of Contents**

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### Boise Inc.

#### **Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)**

#### (unaudited, in thousands, except share and per-share data)

		Three Months Ended September 30 2009 2008	
Sales	¢ 400.01 <b>0</b>	¢ <10.000	
Trade	\$ 498,812	\$ 610,909	
Related parties	9,453	22,209	
	508,265	633,118	
Costs and expenses			
Materials, labor, and other operating expenses	401,607	526,731	
Fiber costs from related parties	10,325	21,213	
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion	32,916	31,426	
Selling and distribution expenses	13,588	13,803	
General and administrative expenses	12,813	9,891	
St. Helens mill restructuring	1,402		
Alternative fuel mixture credits, net	(59,572)		
Other (income) expense, net	1,710	(36)	
	414,789	603,028	
Income from operations	93,476	30,090	
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	1,597	(449)	
Change in fair value of interest rate derivatives	125	(306)	
Interest expense	(21,436)	(27,484)	
Interest income	130	153	